

FILED
SEP 22 2009
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

NO. 277950
40104-5-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRAD CHINN,

Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE, Et al,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LISA J. DICKINSON, WSBA #29402
Attorney for Respondent, Brad Chinn

DICKINSON LAW FIRM, PLLC
1320 N. Atlantic St., Ste. B
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 326-0636

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

A. Standard of Review..... 6

B. The Superior Court was correct in finding that the City Council made an error in law when approving West Central Development’s rezone application from Office-35 to Office Retail-150..... 7

C. The Superior Court was correct in reinstating the Hearing Examiner’s findings regarding whether the West Central rezone would create a precedent for future rezones..... 10

D. The Superior Court was correct in giving deference to the Hearing Examiner’s factual findings on retail use when it found the City did not analyze the impact of new retail use. 12

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC, v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 768 (2006)	8
<i>Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park LLC v. City of Mercer Island</i> , 106 Wn. App. 461, 474, 24 P.3d 1079, 1086 (2001)	13
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 751, 49 P.3d 867 (2002)	6
<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 130 Wn. App. 573, 584, 123 P.3d 883, 888 (2005), <i>affirmed</i> , 162 Wn.2d 597; 174 P.3d 25 (2007)	7, 8

Statutes

RCW 36.70.130(1)	6, 14
RCW 36.70C.130	9
SMC 17G.060.010(5)	5, 6

Other Authorities

Comprehensive Plan Land Use Policy 1.5	8
SMC 17C.120.030	9, 10
SMC 17G.060.170	7, 11, 14
SMC 19G.050.070	9, 13, 14
